(Figures expressed in millions of Colombian pesos, unless otherwise stated)

The preparation of the financial statements requires estimates from Company management to quantify some assets, liabilities, sales revenues, costs and
commitments recognized in the financial statements. These estimates have been made based on the best available data for realized facts. Uncertainty on the
assumptions and estimations could result into material future changes that could affect the value of assets or liabilities. The changes to such estimates are
recognized in a prospective manner during the period in which the estimate is reviewed.

The following are accounting judgments and estimates with the most significant effect for preparing the financial statements:

Measurements relating to depreciation, depletion, amortization, impairment and asset abandonment obligations are determined, in part, based on the Company's
estimated reserves of oil and natural gas. Reserves estimation is an inherently complex process and it involves professional judgments.

December 31,
2015 as

previously
reported Reclassifications

December 31,
2015 as

adjusted
Cash provided by operating activities:

Dry wells - 1,266,440 1,266,440
Total cash provided by operating activities 10,411,475 1,266,440 11,677,915
Cash provided by operating activities::

Investment in natural and environmental  resources (5,590,321) (1,266,440) (6,856,761)
Total cash used in investing activities (11,545,039) (1,266,440) (12,811,479)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 6,550,450 - 6,550,450

December 31,
2014 as

previously
reported Reclassifications

December 31,
2014 as

adjusted
Cash provided by operating activities:

Dry wells - 1,563,384 1,563,384
Total cash provided by operating activities 16,572,981 1,563,384 18,136,365
Cash provided by operating activities:

Investment in natural and environmental resources (5,038,296) (1,563,384) (6,601,680)
Total cash used in investing activities (11,568,877) (1,563,384) (13,132,261)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 7,618,178 - 7,618,178

b) For comparison purposes, the Company reclassified certain amounts from prior periods, in the concepts that comprise the statement of changes in equity,
as well as, the reconciliation of the income tax expense related in the note 10 - Taxes, to allow better comparability with the current period. These
reclassifications do not impact either profit or loss or equity.

3. Significant estimates and accounting judgments

3.1 Oil and Gas reserves

F-14

Ecopetrol S.A.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Figures expressed in millions of Colombian pesos, unless otherwise stated)

The reserves estimation is conducted annually at December 31 in accordance with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) definitions and